

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** 

Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila

097.13 DPWH 05.19.2022

May 17, 2022

DEPARTMENT ORDER	)	SUBJECT:	Creation of Camarines Norte Sub -
	)		<b>District Engineering Office (Camarines</b>
77.	)		Norte 2 <sup>nd</sup> DEO) from the Existing
No. 74	)		<b>Camarines Norte District Engineering</b>
	2		Office in the Province of Camarines
Series of 2022	12		Norte

Pursuant to the Executive Order No. 124, Series of 1987 and in consonance with R.A. No. 9725, "An Act Providing for the Reapportionment of the Lone District of the Province of Camarines Norte", Sub-District Engineering Office in the Second Legislative District in the Province of Camarines Norte is hereby created and to be known as Camarines Norte Sub-District Engineering Office.

As a result of this creation, the existing Camarines Norte DEO and the newly created Camarines Norte Sub-DEO shall be comprised of the following:

DEO	DEO CLASS	MUNICIPALITES	LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT	ROAD LENGTH (km)	EQUIVAL- ENT ROAD LENGTH (km)	POPULA- TION (2020)	LAND AREA (sq. km.)
Camarines 2 <sup>nd</sup> Norte DEO		Capalonga	First				
(Existing)		Jose Panganiban	First				
		Labo	First	176.88	202.74	312,910	1,491.05
		Paracale	First				
		Sta. Elena	First				
Camarines Norte Sub-	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Basud	Second		¥1		
DEO		Daet	Second				
		San Lorenzo Ruiz (Imelda)	Second		-		
		Mercedes	Second	164.45	186.95	316,790	786.88
		San Vicente	Second				
		Talisay	Second				
		Vinzons	Second				j.

Camarines Norte Sub-DEO shall be constituted and manned by appropriate personnel from the Regional Office and other District Engineering Offices within the Region as may be identified by the Secretary of this Department. Its headquarters shall be established in the City of Daet, Province of Camarines Norte.

All fund releases for Camarines Norte Sub-DEO will be course through DPWH Region V until such time that the said Sub-DEO becomes as regular DEO and shall be called as Camarines Norte 2<sup>nd</sup> DEO.

This Order supersedes other previous issuances in contrary thereto, and to become effective in the RBIA in FY 2022 for preparation of the succeeding DPWH Infrastructure Program.

CA

. . .

ROGER G, MERCADO Acting Socretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary